
Growth and Regeneration 
Scrutiny Commission
Agenda

Date:      Thursday, 28 January 2021
Time:      5.30 pm
Venue:   Virtual Meeting - Zoom Committee Meeting 
with Public Access via YouTube

Distribution:
Councillors: Paula O'Rourke (Chair), Fabian Breckels (Vice-Chair), Mark Bradshaw, Tom Brook, 
Martin Fodor, Carole Johnson, Kevin Quartley, Mark Weston, Mark Wright and Tim Rippington

Issued by: Johanna Holmes, Scrutiny Coordinator
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 90 36898
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Wednesday, 20 January 2021

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Growth and Regeneration Scrutiny Commission – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

(Pages 4 - 5)

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

3. Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting and Action Sheet 
To agree the minutes of the meeting on the 14th September 2020 as a correct 
record.
The minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting on the 6th January 2020 are to follow.
To note the updated Action Sheet

(Pages 6 - 19)

5. Chair's Business 
To note any announcements from the Chair

6. Public Forum 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5pm on Friday 22nd January 2021. 

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Growth and Regeneration Scrutiny Commission – Agenda

working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 
Wednesday 27th January 2021. 

Register to Attend - Your intention to attend and speak to your Public Forum
submission must be received 2 clear working days prior to the meeting. For this
meeting, this means that your registration to attend must be received in this
office at the latest by 5pm on Monday 25th January 2021.

7. Temple Quarter Member Working Group - Chairs Report 
The Chairs Report will be uploaded after the Working Group meeting which will 
take place on the 22nd January 2021.

8. Temple Island - Position Statement 
To follow

9. Western Harbour Update 

(Pages 20 - 24)

10. City Centre Development & Delivery Plan 

(Pages 25 - 36)

11. Capital Strategic Partner 
The Capital Strategic Partnership - Slide deck will be uploaded here prior to the 
meeting. 

(Pages 37 - 39)

12. Performance Report Quarter 2 - For Information 
To note the report. (Pages 40 - 49)

13. Work Programme 
To note the work programme. (Pages 50 - 55)



www.bristol.gov.uk 

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at https://www.bristol.gov.uk/council-meetings 

Covid-19: changes to how we hold public meetings

Following changes to government rules, we will use video conferencing to hold all public meetings, 
including Cabinet, Full Council, regulatory meetings (where planning and licensing decisions are made) 
and scrutiny.

Councillors will take decisions remotely and the m
[...]
ere are a lot of submissions. This may be as 
short as one minute, and you may need to be muted if you exceed your allotted time.

 If there are a large number of submissions on one matter, a representative may be requested to 
speak on the group’s behalf.

 If you do not attend the meeting at which your public forum submission is being taken your 
statement will be noted by Members.

For further information about procedure rules please refer to our Constitution 
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution

Webcasting/ Recording of meetings

Members of the public attending meetings or taking part in Public forum are advised that all virtual 
public meetings including Full Council and Cabinet meetings are now broadcast live via the council's 
webcasting pages. The whole of the meeting will be broadcast (except where there are confidential or 
exempt items).  

Other formats and languages and assistance for those with hearing impairment

You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in 
community languages by contacting the Democratic Services Officer.  Please give as much notice as 
possible.  We cannot guarantee re-formatting or translation of papers before the date of a particular 
meeting.

Page 5

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UChYwQT6nK-mPU3K8bYsZ17g


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Growth and 
Regeneration Scrutiny Commission

14 September 2020 at 5.30 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Paula O'Rourke (Chair), Fabian Breckels (Vice-Chair), Mark Bradshaw, Tom Brook, 
Martin Fodor, Kevin Quartley, Jon Wellington, Mark Weston, Mark Wright and Tim Rippington

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair welcomed the attendees. The meeting was conducted via video conference.

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

Apologies were received from:
 Cllr Carole Johnson 
 Stephen Peacock (Executive Director - Growth & Regeneration)

3. Declarations of Interest

No declarations were made.

4. Annual Business Report

As per the recommendations in the report, Members noted the following:
 The Commission’s Terms of Reference and that the two future meeting dates in 2021 were to be 

confirmed.  

It was also noted that Cllr Rippington’s name was missing from the list of Commission Members.  

Public Document Pack

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record.

6. Chair's Business

There was no Chair’s business. 

7. Public Forum

Public Forum questions and statements were published prior to the meeting and can be viewed here

Questions 1-4: Suzanne Audrey did not attend the meeting.  

Question 5. Cllr Clive Stevens was in attendance and thanked officers for the reply to his original question.   
His supplementary questions were as follows:

Supplementary Question 1: In the final line of the officer reply it was highlighted that ‘affordable housing 
would be delivered in other local authority areas in the West of England facilitated by the Duty to 
Cooperate’ and that the new Planning White Paper discusses potentially removing this duty. Cllr Stevens 
asked Officers if they could give an indication if they thought this was a good thing or a bad thing. 

The Director of Development of Place responded to the question by saying that the answer was linked to 
the replacement of the Joint Spatial Plan (JSP) and the Spatial Development Strategy (SDS).  So, South 
Gloucestershire, Bath and North East Somerset (BANES) and Bristol with the West of England Combined 
Authority (WECA) have already committed to jointly producing the plans together. So arguably the actual 
duty to cooperate isn’t that critical.  There was however a need to revisit the evidence that the numbers 
were based on because it’s possible that the numbers have now increased.  The duty to co
[...]
 
and knowledge 2) solutions and approaches 3) leadership within the organisation and 
championing issues.  It was agreed that due to the range of knowledge and experience that 
different councillors have Member training should be more bespoke in future.  Officers said this 
was something that they wanted to discuss with Members because they were keen to design 
something that is useful, practical and provides the tools required.  

Page 10



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 Members asked about the £3M in the Councils financial reserves that had been earmarked for the 
action plan and asked if it was possible that could now be taken away given the financial deficits 
the Council now faced? Officers said they were referring to the Council budget where this was 
allocated earlier in the year and that a proposal for cabinet in November was being developed.  

The Chair commented on the amount of positive work that had been done.  Officers were thanked for 
their time.  

10.Housing Delivery Update

The Head of Housing Delivery introduced themselves and also the Strategy & Enabling Manager for 
Housing Delivery.  It was said that both officers had recently joined the now enlarged Housing Delivery 
Team in order to address issues with the delivery of affordable housing.  

The Strategy & Enabling Manager for Housing Delivery took Members through the published presentation 
slides which provided an overview of forecasts of affordable housing delivery over the next 3 years and 
the actions being taken to meet future housing targets.  
It was stated that COVID-19 has had a significant impact on housing delivery in general and there was 
now a 6 month lag on previous targets.  Further details about the reasons for this were included in the 
presentation slides.

There is currently what was described as a ‘hot housing market’ because of measures such as the 
temporarily reduced stamp duty rates.  However, when measures such as the furlough scheme come to 
an end and the
[...]
al targets would have been reached and that he nervous that he was being told 
everything is in-hand when actually in his view it was not.  

The Chair asked if officers had the information on all previous housing delivery forecasts as well as AH 
delivery.  Officers said they didn’t have that information with them but would provide it to Members after 
the Meeting. 

ACTION: Officers agreed to provide further information about all housing delivery data compared with 
previously forecast figures for the same period after the meeting. 

Officers were asked what percentage of the AH homes would be built on brown-field sites? The Head of 
Housing Delivery said they didn’t have that information to hand but they could provide it after the 
meeting.
 
ACTION: Officers to provide the figures on the percentage of AH that will be built on brown-field sites.

The Chair asked about Gorum Homes and commented that the 2 projects looked promising. Officers 
agreed and said that they were working hard with Gorum Homes at moment because it was a good 
delivery route.  It was asked if there would be more sites in future. Officers said yes they were currently 
de-risking one site and there would be a number of other sites in future.   

The Members thanked Officers for their time and the information provided.  

11.Planning for the Future - Government White Paper

The Service Manager for Strategic City Planning introduced the item to Members by stating that the 
Government was consulting on two key documents published on 6th August 2020:

 Planning for the Future White Paper deadline for comment by 29th October
 Changes to the current planning system for comment by 1st October 2020

 
In summary the headline proposals of the White Paper were said to address:

- the preparation of Local Plans – timing, content and process
- Planning applications and decisions
- Development contributions and delivery

 
The headline proposals of the changes to the current planning system were said to a
[...]
s agreed to provide 
further information about 
any optimisms bias in 
general housing delivery 
data compared with 
previously forecast figures 
for the same period (figures 
for AH were provided at the 
meeting). 

Head of Housing 
Delivery  / Strategy 
& Enabling 
Manager for 
Housing Delivery

The optimism bias is seen in both affordable and general housing 
delivery across the city.  The figures below show total net housing 
completions going back to 2008/09, this is all housing completions 
i.e. including student units etc.  

2008/09 2,574
2009/10 2,189
2010/11 1,739
2011/12 1,746
2012/13 878
2013/14 1,287
2014/15 1,454
2015/16 1,539
2016/17 1,994
2017/18 1,640
2018/19 1,799
2019/20 1,350

Because the development of housing carries a level of risk and 
uncertainty, targets and projections are often subject to a level of 
“optimism bias” whereby the entities delivering affordable housing 
have good reason to believe that these numbers will be delivered 

P
age 16



Agenda 
Item 

Title of 
Report/ 
Description

Action Responsible 
Officer / 
Member

Action taken and date completed

but are not always aware of risks or other factors that might cause 
slippages or delays to their development programmes. 

Reviewing previous years housing completions and actions & activity 
that have been initiated by the Council since the creation of the 
2017-2020 Housing Delivery Plan, it was perceived that housing 
delivery figures would grow year on year, reaching the target of 2000 
new homes a year would be attainable by 20/21. 

This optimism is based upon the trend set by completions in 
previous years, but did not take in outside factors such as Brexit.

The completions figure for 2019/20 is lower than expected and the 
industry considers that there are continuing uncertainties related to 
Brexit.

11. Housing Delivery Officers to provide the 
figures on the percentage of 
Affordable Housing that will 
be built on brown-field sites.

Head of Housing 
Delivery  / Strate
[...]
e yearly Risk Reports 

Bristol Local Flood Risk 
Management Strategy, 
including River Avon Flood 
Strategy (March TBC) 

IT Transformation 
Programme (TBC) 

Covid Recovery Plans – 
Cabinet reports for 
information only unless items 
for discussion 

   Commercialisation and 
Innovation 

HSID review – postponed 
until further notice.  

   Legal Services Strategy 
(progress update) 

Bristol Energy (21/22 TBC) 

    Corporate Risk Report (TBC) 

   
 

Corporate Performance 
Report (TBC) for information 
only 

     

     

     

 

 

 

 

P
age 54



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Health Scrutiny 
 

Subject  Date 

Joint Overview & Health Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC)  
 

Agenda subject to any proposed substantial changes to health services brought to the Committee’s attention and 

agreed with North Somerset and South Gloucestershire Councils. 

Initial proposals include: 

• BNSSG CCG system plan to 2021 (including Integrated Care Systems progress, and Covid-19 recovery plans);  

• Stroke services programme 

15th March 2021, 11.15am 

Health Scrutiny Committee (Sub-Committee of the People Scrutiny Commission) 
 

Agenda to be informed by JHOSC and any proposed substantial changes to health services brought to the Sub-

Committee’s attention.  

Initial proposals include: 

• Public Health Update 

• Health Scrutiny Working Group Report – Response from the Clinical Commissioning Group Governing Body 

• Drug and Alcohol Strategy 

• The Priory; Banksy Ward update 

 

25th February 2021, 2pm 

P
age 55


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting and Action Sheet
	Minutes
	Action Sheet January 2021

	9 Western Harbour Update
	10 City Centre Development & Delivery Plan
	Appendix A - City Centre Footfall Data

	11 Capital Strategic Partner
	12 Performance Report Quarter 2 - For Information
	Q2 Performance Report
	Performance Summary
	Apendix A1 - Performance Progress Report
	Key
	Appendix A2 -

Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Growth and 
Regeneration Scrutiny Commission

28 January 2021 at 5.30 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Paula O'Rourke (Chair), Fabian Breckels (Vice-Chair), Mark Bradshaw, Tom Brook, 
Martin Fodor, Kevin Quartley, Mark Wright and Tim Rippington

Officers in Attendance:-
Stephen Peacock (Executive Director for Growth and Regeneration), Nuala Gallagher (Director, City 
Growth, Investment & Infrastructure), Johanna Holmes (Policy Advisor - Scrutiny), James Anderson 
(Education Programme Manager) and Abigail Stratford (Service Manager, Major Projects); Jason Thorne 
(Senior Project Manager).

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The meeting was conducted via video conference.
The Chair welcomed everyone and asked each of the attendees to introduce themselves.

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

Apologies were received from: 
• Councillor Carole Johnson 
• Councillor Mark Weston: Councillor Graham Morris attended as a substitute

3. Declarations of Interest

In relation to the Item 11. Capital Strategic Partner, Councillor Bradshaw stated that he was a Director of 
Bristol Holding Ltd and Bristol Heat Network Ltd.

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting and Action Sheet

• The minutes of the previous meetings held on 14th September 2020 and the Extraordinary 
meeting on the 6th January 2021 were approved as a correct record.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

• It was noted with regards to the minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting on the 6th January 2021 
that the name of the Bristol Disability and Equality Forum representative should read as Laura 
Welti.  

• Members noted the progress on the Action Sheet.  
o It was noted that an action had read as: Officers agreed to provide further information 

about all housing delivery data compared with previously forecast figures for the same 
period after the meeting.  This had not been included on the action sheet, but a response 
would therefore be requested from officers.

5. Chair's Business

There was no Chair’s Business on this occasion. 

6. Public Forum

Public Forum questions and statements were published prior to the meeting and can be viewed here.    

Supplementary questions were responded to during the meeting. 

A Member said they were alarmed by some of the points that David Redgewell had raised in his statement, 
particularly that the West of England Combined Authority had not yet been set up a strategic transport authority.  
Members discussed whether there was something the Commission could do to speed this process up.

7. Temple Quarter Member Working Group - Chairs Report

Councillor Beech - Cabinet Member with responsibility for Spatial Planning and City Design introduced the 
Report and highlighted that the Working Group was still at its ‘embryonic’ stage and had met for the first 
time only very recently.  She said it had been a positive first session where many of the key issues had 
been talked through but there was a lot to do and many of the projects were very complex.  
The Chair highlighted a public forum question submitted by Suzanne Audrey that asked if Members were 
“confident that arrangements for audit and scrutiny of the plans for Temple Quarter and Temple Island 
do not repeat the problems of poor access to information, poor record keeping, lack of transparency, and 
an inappropriate balance between legal and commercial sensitivities?”.  The Chair confirmed that the 
minutes of the meetings would be kept on record and the Group would report to Cabinet.  The Group’s 
meetings were closed because the work was at such an early stage.  
Councillor Beech added that the role of scrutiny was about achieving better outcomes for the City and 
that was therefore the aim of the Group.  She said that a full consultation process would happen and 
there would be many public meetings in the future.  
Members were generally pleased that there was scrutiny and Member involvement in the regeneration of 
Temple Island and Temple Quarter.  
A Member said they did have some doubts about the long-term prospects of the Temple Island Plan.  
Also, in the City Centre Plan Report on the meeting agenda had said to his surprise that the property 
market for office space was buoyant and yet various other reports state that rents for office space were 

https://democracy.bristol.gov.uk/documents/b27196/Public%20Forum%2028th-Jan-2021%2017.30%20Growth%20and%20Regeneration%20Scrutiny%20Commission.pdf?T=9


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

tumbling and set to tumble further.  He said the Council was potentially taking a large risk on this and that 
he trusted that the group would dig into this point and not take the information at face value.  
At this point the Chair asked officers to introduce the Temple Island - Position Statement.

8. Temple Island - Position Statement

The Executive Director responded to the above Member question by saying that the position Bristol is 
current in is very different to that of London where residential property prices are down by 10%. But that 
was not the case in Bristol.  He said no one was pretending that Covid hadn’t changed things or has fully 
played out in tern of what might happen with regards to working patterns.  Developers were currently 
grappling with the potential changes about whether people still want to live and work in cities.  He said 
there was still 18 months to make decisions on this but if it looked less favourable due to the market 
going in a different direction then further conversations would be had. But the prospect of having a 
conversation about that aspect of the deal had always been there. 
The Director added that if the deal had been complete officers would have asked L&G representatives to 
attend the meeting.  He said the deal was complex and there were constraints on such things as ground 
surveys and infrastructure. They had appointed a legal consultant for the enabling works so they could 
begin.  There had been delays but they would come back to the Commission with L&G representatives 
when the deal had been signed.  
A Member stated he was concerned the paper said it was only ‘to note’.  The Chair said she requested 
something in writing to explain the situation rather than just remove the item from the agenda because 
the contracts hadn’t been signed. The paper was to explain the current situation and was judged to be 
better than not publishing anything at all.    

9. Western Harbour Update

The Council’s Head of Regeneration provided Members with a summary of the published report.  
She said that an early engagement process in 2019 had taken place to look at the road network around 
Western Harbour. Since then the Council has been in conversation with the Western Harbour Advisory 
Group (WHAG) and the approach the Council was taking now was to take a step back and use some time 
this year to solely focus on engagement for the next stage of the project.  Officers want to take an 
inclusive, collaborative and creative approach and to listen and hear the voices of residents, businesses, 
other stakeholders and the wider City.  The aim of that approach is to create a co-produced vision for 
Western Harbour which would set out what type of place it could become in future. That vison will then 
unpin any future design work for the next phase for the area.  She then went on explain how the proposal 
was to undertake a procurement process for urban design work that would facilitate the creative 
engagement process and place-shaping vision. 
There would also be pop-up events to speak to people across the city.  
Members asked for further information about the benefits and themes that had arisen from officers 
meeting with WHAG.  Officers said the themes were from the original engagement work and the 
conversations provided opportunities to hear first-hand what was important to people and what concerns 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

they had.  The meetings had provided opportunities to learn and reflect on where the project needed to 
go next. 
Members commented that the process officers described was positive but there was a lot of work to do 
to gain trust back from the local community and were not sure why the Council hadn’t used this approach 
from the very beginning. 
Some Members also said that they agreed with the public forum statements about re-naming the area 
‘Western Harbour’.  It was suggested this had potentially alienated the local community from the 
beginning because it was not a name that people associated with the area and it had not been discussed.  
Officers said if there was strong feedback from the community about the name that would be reviewed. 
Another Member said they also liked the approaches officers were now outlining but in their view this 
was two years too late.  Also, with regards to the ‘vision’ it wasn’t clear what was now on or off the table 
so to speak. 
Members asked who the key groups were that had been identified that would be involved going forward.  
Officers said they would be working with target audiences and would share that information with 
Members. ACTION: further information about target audiences to be shared with members. 
Another Member said they also liked a lot of what had been described by officers including that no 
options were currently preferred.  However, the previous Cabinet Report it was said had expressed a 
preference for Option E and that needed to be rescinded. He concurred with an earlier point made that it 
was not clear if some things that had previously been ruled out were still ruled out.  
Another Member agreed what had been said was positive and he hoped the damage that had been done 
could be repaired.  He asked about the role of councillors in the process.  Officers said that councillor 
input was very welcome and they believed they had an important role to play including ensuring that the 
Council was engaging with the correct people in the community.  
The Chair stated that it was her view that the Advisory Board should include local councillors, and this 
should be re-looked at going forward.  It would be a democratic deficit if they were not involved and she 
would therefore make enquiries about this. 
ACTION: for the Chair to raise councillor representation on the Advisory Board  with the relevant people.

The Commission thanked officers for their time.

10.City Centre Development & Delivery Plan

The Senior Project Manager introduced the item to Members and stated that Covid-19 had had a major 
impact on the City Centre but the Council was continuing to work with consultants to take to the work to 
the next stage.  This was a long-term project that would likely take ten to fifteen years to complete.
The City Centre had experienced many of the impacts of Covid restrictions such as a reduction in the 
number of shoppers, workers, students and tourists.   Officers took Members through the published 
information on footfall figures which they said demonstrated continued consumer demand because 
footfall figures were only slightly down year on year.  However, it was said that Covid may have 
accelerated existing trends of online and out of town shopping.  Many people had changed their ways of 
working and this could potentially lead to some vacancies in office space in the Centre.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

A Member said that there were still lots of shops where the activity is only on the ground floor and other 
floors were left vacant.  Also, that the City centre Debenhams building would soon also be vacant.  What 
do officers think might happen to it? 
Councillor Beech said that the rules on converting commercial spaces to residential spaces were being 
relaxed but the challenge was the lack of commercial will when it came to vertical mixing of spaces.  The 
question was more about what needed to be done to encourage more commercial property owners to 
unlock vacant spaces.  It was also highlighted that were some good examples where this was working in 
the City such as East Street in Bedminster and Old Market.  She added that it wasn’t always the case that 
planning regulations were blocking changes, some buildings were run down and required considerable 
investment.  Yes, the closer of Debenhams did pose key questions about the future of city centres.  But in 
her view it was yet to be understood if this was an acceleration of trends.
A Member asked about the Development and Delivery Plan (DPP) that would be presented to Cabinet in 
Spring 2022 and asked if it could it come to scrutiny before that for Members to feed into?  It was agreed 
that a small group could be set up or scrutiny could do a ‘deep-dive’ when the time was right. 

Another Member commented that nothing like the current Covid situation had been seen like this in the 
retail sector before.  This had in his view accelerated the existing trends in retail and he agreed with 
earlier comments that there was a need to plan for a less retail dominated City Centre in future and this 
was as an opportunity to create more homes there.
The Chair asked Members for their views on when they wanted this to come back to scrutiny. For 
example, did they want to wait until the DDP was complete before it was brought back to the 
Commission?  
Officers said they were challenging themselves on the pace of the work.  There were two key pieces of 
work they were looking to accelerate; one was the infrastructure and feasibility work around St James 
Barton roundabout and also the vision for Castle Park.  Perhaps officers and Members could agree outside 
of the meeting when would be appropriate to come back in perhaps a staged up-date as the projects 
evolve and materialise?  The Chair agreed it would be valuable for officers to return to scrutiny in the 
coming months.  
Councillor Beech agreed to this approach and said Scrutiny were welcome to make the requests about 
which aspects they were particularly interested in.
The Chair thanked Councillor Beech and Officers and said she would give this some thought because it 
was such a big and crucial topic. She added that Members were very aware of the challenges ahead.   

11.Capital Strategic Partner

The Executive Director - Growth & Regeneration introduced the report to Members. He said this was a 
culmination of a long-term piece of work.  The aim of this was allow the Council to mobilise and scale-up 
where the Council has decided to do a major piece of work around a capital project. The Council had been 
failing to deliver its Capital Programme for several years now.  The Grant Thornton Report referred to 
earlier in the meeting had made it clear that needed to change and so this was a new approach to allow 
the Council to become more agile.   



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Head of Capital Projects took Members through the published slide deck which included the vision, 
rationale and strategic aims and timeline for the partnership.  It was said the project was on target to be 
fully operational by July 2021.
This was an exciting opportunity for the Council and they were pleased to announced that the contract 
had been signed earlier in the day with ARCADIS who would be working in partnership with ARUP and 
Mott Macdonald and a number of other companies as part a further supply chain. 
The Strategic Partner would ensure that the most effective and efficient resourcing, funding and delivery 
model is offered to the Council at all times.  The volume of anticipated work was estimated at £20m over 
seven years but the Council had not guaranteed specific volumes of work.
The Director added that not all the projects would be new projects. There were already five to six existing 
projects ready to be delivered but this new partnership meant a cultural change for the council in the way 
they would be delivered. 
The Chair agreed this was an important development in how the Council delivers capital projects going 
forward.  She also said she hoped this would provide a replacement to the ‘problem’ of the number of 
consultants that the Council employs on daily rates. 
A Member asked about the percentage of the total costs of projects that would be delivered via this 
partnership over the seven years of the contract, adding that £20m did not sound that much in terms of 
the Council’s capital projects spend.  The Director said this was a new way of working for the City Council 
and this was a strategic relationship but it was not exclusive.  There was no minimum amount but the 
maximum figure had been set by procurement rules.  One of the key differences was the Strategic 
Programme Director: James Halse who was now effectively part of the Extended Leadership Team.
A Member said he could see this was a major benefit for the Council but asked what was in it for big 
consultancies because it would now seem they are offering their services at a lower rate.  Did it now 
potentially reduce the pool of consultants the Council could work with? The Director re-stated that there 
were no contractual obligations and said that the governance of the contract shouldn’t be 
underestimated and the first 100 days would be important to embed this new way of working and see if 
they have got this partnership right. If it’s right it will be a win-win situation for both parties.  
Another Member agreed that the delivery of capital projects in the City needed to change but asked 
about how the costs and benefits would be measured?  The Director said this would be done via the Audit 
Committee and the key performance indicators (KPIs) that Members receive via performance information 
every quarter.  The Capital Partner was also providing the Council with a better resource and a clearer 
view of how it uses those resources as well as getting full value now.  The value in terms of costs would be 
monitored throughout the length of the contract.   If the Council did not think it was getting good value it 
was still within its rights to go elsewhere.
Members asked if this partnership could lead to review of internal services such as procurement.  The 
Director responded by saying this was a good question, but they were not building a parallel system.  The 
starting point was to work within the system that already exists and learn from the external partners.  
This was an opportunity to really improve how the Council operates and delivers large projects.
The Commission thanked the Officers for their time.

12.Performance Report Quarter 2 - For Information

The Commission noted the report.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

13.Work Programme

The work programme was noted.

Meeting ended at 7.55 pm

CHAIR  __________________


